
STATE OF UTAH

Fund Information
FINET Fund: 1224FINET Name: (DOH) State Laboratory Drug Testing Account

Legal Authorization: UCA 26-1-34(1)

Legal Name: State Laboratory Drug Testing Account

Revenue Source(s):

$40 of an administrative fee for license reinstatement (UCA 53-3-106(5)).

Earns Interest Authority: 53-3-106(3)Earns Interest: Yes No

Description:

This fund was established (1998 General Session-HB0071) to account for the costs of performing drug and alcohol 
analysis tests. A $150 administrative fee for license reinstatement is collected by the Department of Public Safety. $30 
of this fee is deposited in the State laboratory Drug Testing Account and shall be used by the Department of Health 
solely for the costs of performing drug and alcohol analysis tests for state and local law enforcement agencies.

SB 4 (2007 GS) Changed the amount in excess of the fees collected for licenses, renewals, extensions, reinstatements, 
rescheduling, and ID cards (from $35 to $45) under Chapter 3 (Uniform Driver License Act) that will be appropriated by 
the legislature from the DPS Restricted Account to the department to implement provisions of UCA 53-1-117 (alcohol or 
drug enforcement funding).  Except that of the amount in excess of $45, $40 will be deposited in the State Laboratory 
Drug Testing Restricted Account.

HB 63 (2008 GS) Modified Title 63, State Affairs in General, by recodifying and renumbering the content of the title to 
other parts of the code, which sections were referenced in the code section for this fund.

HB 297 (2009 GS) Recodified the Budgetary Procedures Act, which is cited in the sections of code relating to this fund.

HB 291 (2014 GS) Amends provisions related to drug and alcohol analysis testing and associated funding provisions. 
Increases the administrative fee collected by the Department of Public Safety for license reinstatement after an alcohol-
related or drug-related offense. Increases the amount deposited in the State Laboratory Drug Testing Account from the 
Department of Public Safety Restricted Account. Requires the Department of Public Safety to report to the Department 
of Health annually the amount the Department of Public Safety expects to collect from administrative fees for license  
reinstatement in the next fiscal year.

Fund Balance History:

Fund Year Beg Balance Revenues Expenses Transfers End Balance

1224 1999 $0 $185,460 $0 ($138,571) $46,889

1224 2000 $46,889 $196,380 $0 ($150,000) $93,269

1224 2001 $93,269 $226,200 $0 ($149,400) $170,069

1224 2002 $170,069 $230,670 $0 ($267,500) $133,239

1224 2003 $133,239 $217,380 $0 ($270,800) $79,819

1224 2004 $79,819 $255,990 $0 ($277,600) $58,209

1224 2005 $58,209 $276,960 $0 ($293,600) $41,569

1224 2006 $41,569 $289,145 $0 ($293,600) $37,114

1224 2007 $37,114 $306,870 $0 ($293,500) $50,484

1224 2008 $50,484 $374,400 $0 ($374,400) $50,484

1224 2009 $50,484 $348,590 $0 ($348,590) $50,484

1224 2010 $50,484 $315,670 $0 ($315,670) $50,484

1224 2011 $50,484 $298,160 $0 ($298,160) $50,484

1224 2012 $50,484 $322,760 $0 ($322,760) $50,484

1224 2013 $50,484 $320,320 $0 ($320,320) $50,484

1224 2014 $50,484 $322,240 $0 ($372,724) $0

This report presents unofficial, unaudited information that is subject to change.
For audited financial statements, see the State of Utah Comprehensive Annual Financial Report at http://finance.utah.gov/cafr.html

http://finance.utah.gov/cafr.html
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